�  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because in foreign
exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency). The Company
manages its foreign exchange fluctuation risk by monitoring the movements in the exchnage rate in the market
closely. As on March 31, 2024, the Company has following foreign currency exposures:

Currency

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

in foreign
currency INR in foreign

currency INR

Trade payables USD 0.04 3.03 0.60 49.40
EURO - - 0.12 10.60
SEK 0.13 0.98 - -

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in EUR, USD and SEK exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the
value of monetary assets and liabilities is as under:

5% increase and decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax and equity
are as follow:

Change in USD Effect on profit before
tax Effect on Equity

March 31, 2024 5%  (0.15)  (0.11)
-5%  0.15  0.11

March 31, 2023 5%  (2.47)  (1.85)
-5%  2.47  1.85

41	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Contd.)

Automotive Axles Limited

138 Annual Report 2023-24

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All amounts in Indian Rupees Million, unless otherwise stated)

41	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Contd.)

Change in EURO
Effect on profit before
tax

Effect on Equity

March 31, 2024 5% - -
-5% - -

March 31, 2023 5% 0.53 0.40
-5% (0.53) (0.40)

Change in SEK Effect on profit before
tax Effect on Equity

March 31, 2024 5% (0.05) (0.04)
-5% 0.05 0.04

March 31, 2023 5% - -
-5% - -

	 C. 	 Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk results from changes in market prices for raw materials, mainly steel, forgings and casting
which forms the largest portion of Company’s cost of sales.

The principal raw materials for the Company products are steel, forgings and casting which are purchased by the
Company from the approved list of suppliers. Most of the input materials are procured from domestic vendors.
Further, a significant portion of the Company’s volume is sold based on price adjustment mechanism which allows
for recovery of the changed raw material cost from its customers. The Company is affected by the price volatility